MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 16, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0046-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
October 15, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’

c: Y Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(5902 Church Lane)
11" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
John W. Sanders, 3rd & Judith B. Sanders

*

HEARINGS FOR

Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2019-0046-A
* * * * * * * * %
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, John W. Sanders, 3rd and Judith B. Sanders (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are
requesting Variance relief pursuant to §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a proposed accessory structure (shed) located in the front yard
in lieu of the required rear yard and to allow a second accessory structure (shed) located in the
rear yard with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 15 ft. The subject property and
requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. A ZAC comment was submitted by Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”), dated August 27, 2018, indicating that development of
the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams,

Wetlands and Floodplains and the Forest Conservation Regulations.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on August 25, 2018, and there being no request for a public hearing,
a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
accessory structures (two sheds) height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory
structures (two sheds) shall not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any
sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, or used for commercial purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 14" day of September, 2018, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a
proposed accessory structure (shed) located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard and
to allow a second accessory structure (shed) located in the rear yard with a height of 20 ft. in lieu

of the maximum height of 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the accessory structures (two
sheds) into a dwelling unit or apartment. The accessory structures (two sheds)
shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom
facilities.

3. The accessory structures (two sheds) shall not be used for commercial purposes.

4. Petitioners must comply with the DEPS ZAC comment, dated August 27, 2018; a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part thereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
J@ E. BEVERUNGEN
Adnfinistrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date A4 g
By S 3




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 27, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0046-A
Address 5902 Church Lane
(Sanders Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2018.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). It appears
that the proposed structures have been located to avoid any forest buffer
impacts. Please contact Environmental Impact Review to discuss.

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). Based on the proposed development shown on
the plan, it appears that the owner may be able to invoke the single lot
forest conservation exemption.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date q o \LK‘ /\8

-,

By \S)U)

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\ XEGA1QOV\ZAC
19-0046-A 5902 Church Lane.doc




ADMBISTRATIVE ZONING PET@ION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address__ #5902 CH MARYLAND 21082 Currently zoned _RC—~2
Deed Reference 6593 | 748 10 Digit Tax Account # _17—00004193
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _. RD & JUDITH B. SANDERS

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.
The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:
1. _X__ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s

gw&d

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ____ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

JOHN W. SANDER8 3RD, JUDITH B. SANgERS

Nam Tyge or P,
Si ure
#5902 CHURCH LANE
Mailing Address City State
21082 ; 443—-831-4801
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print

WS
Signature
’ - @\:5\ ?\\' -

) A 1249 ENGLEBERTH ROA.D BALTO. MARYLAND
Mailing Address ?&'66\\‘ \ ity State Mailing Address State

\

: 2, 0 > 21221 ; 410-391 —2336 bafitisassoc@comcast.net
Zip e Tele ddress Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A PUWNG having b ally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County; this day o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
requnred b the Fd egulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER £ 0{9' C@?{é" A Filing Date f% _/2/ /& Estimated Posting Date EE‘; (& Reviewer (¥

Rev-5/8/2014




Affidavit in Support ¢  dministrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIR.. . IR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE S. __.AL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: #5902 CHURCH LANE HYDES MARYLAND 21082
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

THE REASON FOR NEEDING THE GARDEN SHED IS TO STORE THE GARDEN SUPPLIES AND
GARDEN EQUIPMENT (RAKES, SHOVELS, ETC.). THE DISTANCE FORM THE HOUSE IS OVER
300 FEET TO THE GARDEN WHICH MAKES IT VERY HARD AND TIME CONSUMING TO

TRANSPORT AND UTILIZE THIS EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES TO WORK AND MAINTAIN OUR
_VEGETABLE GARDEN.

(If additional space fgr the petition request or the above statement is needed, label an;i,attach it to this Form)

R A’W

Signature of Owner (Affiant)

JOHN W. SANDERS 3RD JUDITH B. SANDERS
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this__ = >~ . dayol /4741‘7 . 20/8 , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: 3 Dén # q—(J J/‘J[L Saﬂﬁ/ﬁkf
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to‘a%%quW

Y PUBLIC
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal BAT?IB?(?RE COUNTY

_ MARYLAND
Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 23, 2021

My Commission Expires

REV. 5/8/2014



2019-0046-A

Administrative Variance from sections; 400.1 & 400.3 of the BCZR

To permit a proposed accessory structure (shed) located in the front yard in lieu of the
required rear yard and to allow a second -accessory structure (shed) located in the rear
yard with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum height 15 feet.



Bafitis & Associates,Inc. =~ ZONING DESCRIPTION
FOR

#5902 CHURCH LANE

HYDES, MARYLAND 21082

11th ELECTION DISTRICT
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF CHURCH LANE 60" WIDE;

AND 1,082’ SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF LONG GREEN PIKE.
60" WIDTH;

THENCE LEAVING CHURCH LANE THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES AND DISTANCES;

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

NORTH 57%-58'—-06" EAST 30.00° TO A POINT;
NORTH 57-58'-06" EAST 413.17" TO A POINT;
SOUTH 51%31’—48" EAST 389.84" TO A POINT;
NORTH 64>-03'—-42" EAST 163.48" TO A POINT;
SOUTH 21%29’—17" EAST 621.11" TO A POINT;
SOUTH 44%57'—22" WEST 30.00' TO A POINT NEAR THE CENTER OF CHURCH LANE;

THENCE RUNNING NEAR THE CENTER OF SAID LANE THE FOLLOWING ELEVEN COURSES
AND DISTANCES:

7)

8)
9)

10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)

16)
17)

THENCE RUNNING A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 330.00° AND ARC LENGTH

OF 243.50°; AND CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 66%10'-56" WEST AND CHORD DISTANCE
OF 238.01" TO A POINT;

NORTH 87-19’—17" WEST 155.48" TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF A CURVE;

THENCE RUNNING A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 750.00° AND ARC LENGTH

OF 477.74’; AND CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 69%04'—-31" WEST AND CHORD DISTANCE
OF 469.70° TO A POINT;

SOUTH 39-10'—15" WEST 8.90° TO THE POINT;
NORTH 61=12'—15" WEST 44.00' TO THE POINT;
NORTH 37-30"-41" WEST 93.21° TO THE POINT;
NORTH 35-20'—27" WEST 40.00' TO THE POINT;
NORTH 52%-23'—14" EAST 4.65' TO THE POINT;

THENCE RUNNING A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 750.00° AND ARC LENGTH

OF 32.17°; AND CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 36>-23'-02" WEST AND CHORD DISTANCE
OF 32.17° TO A POINT;

NORTH 35-09°—18" WEST 104.54’ TO THE POINT;

THENCE RUNNING A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 270.00° AND ARC LENGTH

OF 36.87’; AND CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 39%-02'-24" WEST AND CHORD DISTANCE
OF 36.84° TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Suryeyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2336

20/)9- 0046 -A
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SEAL

WILLIAM N. BAFI

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2336



Sherry Nuffer

From:

Sedit:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

John Altmeyer <jaltmeyer@aol.com>

Tuesday, September 04, 2018 4:18 PM
Administrative Hearings

2nd Certification 5209 Church Lane 2019-0046-A
Scan0001.pdf
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sep 0 CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

. FrICE OF o ARINGS
MINXS{‘)TRAT IVE HERT
AD

RE  ProisctName: Administrative Hearing

Case Number /PAl Number:; 2019-0046-A
Petitioner/Developer: John W. Sanders 3rd.

Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/10/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9209 Church Lane
Hydes, MD. 21082

The sign(s) were posted on 08/25/2018 &Techecked on 09/04/2018

S M. e
i (Signature of*Sign Pos(@f

John M. Altmeyer

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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21722 Orwig Rd.
(Street Address of Sign Poster)
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Date: 08/25/2018

RE:  Projuct Nam: Administrative Hearing

Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0046-A
Petitioner/Developer: John W. Sanders 3rd.

Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/10/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 9209 Church Lane
Hydes, MD. 21082

The sign(s) were posted on 08/25/2018 &fechecked on 09/04/2018

Da

Cmﬁu MYy,

(Signature of Sign Po‘)ffd')

John M. Altmeyer
{Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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21722 Orwig Rd.
{Street Address of Sign Poster)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Project Name: Administrative Hearing
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0046-A
Petitioner/Developer: John W. Sanders 3rd.
Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/10/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 5209 Church Lane
Hydes, MD. 21082

The sign(s) were posted on 08/25/2018

(Month, Day, Year)

PN (W

Slgnature‘f&gn Poster)

John M. Altmeyer
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

0
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21722 Orwig Rd.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 08/25/2018

RE:  Project Name: Administrative Hearing

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0046-A
Petitioner/Developer: John W. Sanders 3rd.

Date of Hearing/Closing: 09/10/2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 5209 Church Lane
Hydes, MD. 21082

The Sign(s) were posted on 08/25/2018

o (Month, Day, Year)

John M. Alimeyer
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE  RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO\ 3 AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2019-| OO~ |-A Address _HF02 Chuf’(f\ [ proe
Contact Person: Ga/t/ /L74J’C/£ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner/ Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ?//6//8’ Posting Date: 22&“8 Closing Date: 9[/0{/57

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

% POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

v DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-| OO0 </ |-A Address _ 5902 Chorch [2nse

Petitioner's Name _ ~J0hu) W Sandla s 5“{ Telephone _ <43~ 33 - ~4 8O/
Posting Date: T [&Ce [ Closing Date: i /KQ// %

Wording for Sign: _To Permit @;Jroposeci O.CCG’JSU(L{ Stractuce CSHed’) /GCLDIG(P m

‘i(‘hé' ,C»er ua/d (n | rew Gl 7%6 L"(—’a(x.t!’?d f?of CJ.QFC(,CMOL 1{‘0 /}ermr*a
setend affcésSOFu st cture lecoted n the rear unro( with a he(ght
OWE 20 feef i I&LOJ fhe maximom he,c;.;hf OI— I ~F—€€L

Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



DEPARTMENT C ’ERMITS, APPROVALS £ )INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2 9- OOt -A

Property Address: #5902 CHURCH LANE HYDES, MARYLAND 21082
Property Description: _EXISTING 2—STORY DWELLING W/PROPOSED SHEDS

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _JOHN W. SANDERS 3RD & JUDITH B. SANDERS

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: JOHN W. SANDERS 3RD & JUDITH B. SANDERS

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: #5902 CHURCH LANE HYDES, MARYLAND 21082

Telephone Number: 443—831—-4801

Revised 7/9/2015



Y

i




DONALD 1. MOHLER III ARNOQLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
! Director, Department of Permits,

) Approvals & Inspections
Septemiber 11, 2018

John W & Judith B Sanders 3%
5902 Church Lane
Hydes MD 21082

RE: Case Number: 2019-0046 A, Address: 5902 Church Lane
Dear Mr. & Ms. Sanders;

The above referenced pétit:ion was accepted for processing ONLY by the Burcau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 9, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All commehts will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

P! .
o A I |
s R e AT H 3 . B 1 1
i 7 { H % « S H o t
EUCT B - e 2 .
8 3 iy EY i gt e g &
(AR BE, R .
F] Wy R S ¢

W. Carl Richards, JIr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
William N Bafitis P. E., 1249 Engleberth Road, Baltimore MD 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA RECEIVED

AUG 2 7 2018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 27, 2018

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item #2019-0046-A
Address 5902 Church Lane
(Sanders Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2018.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). It appears
that the proposed structures have been located to avoid any forest buffer
impacts. Please contact Environmental Impact Review to discuss.

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). Based on the proposed development shown on
the plan, it appears that the owner may be able to invoke the single lot
forest conservation exemption.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC
19-0046-A 5902 Church Lane.doc



P Larry Hogan
M Governor
i D I Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: # / ':2.0/ 77

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zeo/¢-004%6e-HA -

L s /5 votowe Variouce
Foln K. %,jaclﬂ'ﬁg ¢ Sapders.
Sq02. Cliwvcbe Leqe.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

-—

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

i 4 Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 27,2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0046-A
Address 5902 Church Lane
(Sanders Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2018.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). It appears
that the proposed structures have been located to avoid any forest buffer
impacts. Please contact Environmental Impact Review to discuss.

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code). Based on the proposed development shown on
the plan, it appears that the owner may be able to invoke the single lot
forest conservation exemption.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA1QOV\ZAC
19-0046-A 5902 Church Lane.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ~Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 11,2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnmesai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 27, 2018
ltem No. 2019-0045-A, 0046-A, 0048-A, 0050-A and 0051-A

The Bureau of Development Pians Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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CASE NO. 2019- Ot AV

CHECKILIS'T

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

Q-2 DEPS o

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

(g’ .}D STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION L‘E éé’:- 2 X -

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1%%) Date: R- 4548 by s X e ¢
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: A4 by /¢
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE vee 1 w~No [
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Seas -

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:

NONE

View GroundRent Registration

District - 11 Account Number - 1700004193 ‘/

Owner Information
Owner Name: SANDERS JOHN W Use: RESIDENTIAL
3RD Principal Residence: YES
SANDERS JUDITH B
Mailing Address: 5902 CHURCH LN Deed Reference: /06593/ 00748

HYDES MD 21082-
9724

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

5902 CHURCH LN

Legal Description:

9.446 AC NES CHURCH

0-0000
1100 SE LONG GREEN RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0045 0020 0018 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1988 3,960 SF 9.4400 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
2 YES STANDARD STUCCO 2 full/ 1 half 1
UNIT Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 194,600 194,600
Improvements 420,900 437,500
Total: 615,500 632,100 621,033 626,567
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HOMESITE DEVELOP ERS Date: 09/21/1983 Price: $40,000
CORPORATION
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06593/ 00748 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 9/7/2018



SDAT: Real Property Sear = - Page 2 of 2

—— ‘ =

Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application [nformation

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Date:
Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 9/7/2018



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 26]9-0045-A Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESEI;\[&\QIAL Proposed Use:

Type: VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Lenore R Rudick

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Election Dist: 8

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No ™ Historic: No Council
Property Address: 1 WILLIAM CT

Location: SW corner of the intersection of Willia

Existing Zoning: RC 2 Area: 1
Proposed Zoning: P
VARIANCE: -~

To permit a rear yard addition with _a‘;si’c'i'gstreet setback of 32 ft.in [i
Attorney: Not Available ;

Prior Zoning Cases: Nong~"

Concurrent Cases: Nene

Violation Cases; ANone

Closing Date: :

of the minimum required 35 ft.

r

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2019-0046-A Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use:

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: John W & Judfith B Sanders

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historicc No  Election Dist: 11 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 5902 CHURCH LN
Location: N/S of Church Lane, SE 1,082 ft. to the centerline of Long Green Pike

Existing Zoning: RC 2 Area: 9.44 ACRES +/-

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

To permit a proposed accessory structure (shed) located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard and to allow
a second accessory structure (shed) located in the rear yard with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 15
ft. -

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 09/10/2018

Miscellaneous Notes:

20f6



SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View RHap

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 11 Account Number - 1700004183

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Malling Address:

SANDERS JOHN W Use:
3RD
SANDERS JUDITH B

5902 CHURCH LN
HYDES MD 21082-9724

Principal Residence:

Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

{06593/ 00748

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

5802 CHURCH LN

Legal Description:

9.446 AC NES CHURCH

0-0000
1100 SE LONG GREEN RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District; Year: No:
0045 0020 0018 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:

Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:

Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1988 3,960 SF 9.4400 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  STUCCO 2 fullf 1 half 1 Attached

Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2018 07/01/2018 G7/01/2019
Land: 194,600 194,600
Improvements - 420,800 437,500
Total: 615,500 632,100 621,033 626,567
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: HOMESITE DEVELOP ERS

Date; 09/21/1983

Price: $40,000

CORPORATION
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06593/ 00748 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessmentis: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00}0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

DOIGg -~~~

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 8/13/2018



Bafitis 5 Assoclates, Inc.

Civil Enginaers / Land Planners / Syre:
1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore, Md. ‘zefaoz?

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
To: _BALTIMORE COUNTY

+ ZONING DEPARTMENT

1 HEREW[TH

O 8LACK LINE PRINTISI
B LUE LINE PRINTIS)
L1 sHOP DRAWINGES)

CJ SPECIFICATIONS

WE ARE SENDING:

] ORIGINAL TRACINGI(S)
[] SEPIA TRANSPARENCIES
) PHOTOSTATISI

£ SKETCHIES!

PREPARED BY:

THESE ARE FORWARDED: »

] FQR CORRECTIONS
[J FOR CONSTRUCTION
L) YOUR INFORMATION
L1 As NOTED aELOW

] AS REQUESTED
K FOR APPROVAL
{1 FOR COMMENT
J FOB PAYMENT

- M
e} NO. OF

410-391-2378
DATE: #5902 CHURCH LANE
REEF: ZONING _SUBMISSION -
O UNDER SEPARATE COVER
O PHOTOGRAP
RO gEm
O esTiMATE(S) (] :g ?.Z?éﬁ'é’éf'm
APPROVED:

0 REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED
[l REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NOTED
0 REVIEWED AND RETURNED FOR REVISION

RAWINGS LATEST
NO. COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION ’
3 COPIES ZONING PETITION
3 COPIES ZONING _DESCRIPTION
i COPY ZONING ADVERTISING FORM
2_COPIES “AERIAL_PHOTO PLAN
2_COPIES SITE_PLAN
1_COPY CHECK (FEE) $75.00
2 COPIES CONSTRUCTION PLANS
SENT VIA:

C] sPECIAL DELIVERY 3 atr mait [ YOUR MESSENGER £l exe
] CeRTIFIES MAIL O panceL POST OUR MESSENGEA [} :Erfsc?:ésg
(3 FIAST CLASS MAIL Oaus £ uniTeD PARCEL L] AsNOTED eELow
NOTES:
Very ‘truly yours,
t"’h
Copy To:

" WILLIAM N. BAFITIS, P.E.

]
3
Ml

7019~ 0046 A



1600013076 5818

Lot# 5

Lot# 14 1600013075

1600009463
5820

PAI # 110238
Pt. Bk./Folio # 037063

PAI # 110238 1600013074

Pt. Bk. 0000037, Folio 0063

Lot# 1 1600013072

Lot# 2 1600013073

3 CD 1105032075
GROWTH TIER 4 5802
RC 2 1700004193 (No New Subdivisions of 4 045B3 PAL# 111034
04\5A3 or More Additional Lots) L
PAI # 111034
5906
2400013252
1102086507
Lot# 41 53
Pt. Bk. 0000040, Folio 008 gp
PAI # 110250  PAI# 110250 1700009409 Q
PAI # 110250 PAI # 110850 5905( .
?

Pt. Bk. 0000048, Folio 0043 ElelviVVislor e}
Pt. Bk./Folio # 048043

20(9- 00%6 -A



NOTES i 8

Topography shown hereon was taken from Baltimore County GIS Topography.

-

Property lines shown hereon were established by public information.

This site is not situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. (Map 45)

R |

There shall be no clearing, grading, construction or disturbonce of vegetation
/ - except gs permitted by the Baltimore County Department of
T / ) Environmental Protection and Resource Management.

5. There are forest or developed woodlands on this site.
6. Thege No Tidal & Non-—Tidal Wetlands shown on this site.
7. There is no significant plant or animal habitat on this site.

8. There are slopes greater than 15% on this site.

9. There are known wells on this site.

CHARLES KILMON
NADINE KILMON

DEED: 7165/145

TAX NO. -16—00013073

10. There are known underground storage tanks or septic systems on this site.

11. There are no known potentiaolly hazardous materials on this site as defined by Title 7—
Health and Environmental Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, except as noted.

12. There are no buildings or property within this site that are included on the Maryland
~ Historical Trust Inventory, The Baltimore County Landmarks List, the National \ -
\ Register of Historic Places, the Maryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore S
) = County Historical District. ‘ VICIN lTY MAP
\d : 13. No Public Water and sewer serve this site. L (. SCALE; 1" = 1000" ) ;
‘ 6000 CHURCH LANE
35 f\FFINIW FARMS LLC. 14.+ Caution underground utilities may exist in Church Lane & onsite, contact Miss Utility . SlTE DATA
9‘84' DEED: 29771/470 (B00—257—7777) prior to any construction. ‘ :
~ TAX NO. 11-05032075 1) OWNER: JOHN W. SANDERS 3RD & JUDITH B. SANDERS
15. Proposed dwelling height. #5902 CHURCH LANE

8Ry HYDES, MARYLAND 21082
LOT 1 : ZON|NG H|STORY TELEPHONE NO. 443-831—4801
o R i e THERE NO CASES FOR THIS SITE. 3 ?E)E(DAEEF-' N??% 7_4080004193
DEED: 40144 /049 ki
TAX NO. 16-00013072 % 4) TAX MAP: 45  PARCEL: 18  LOT: NONE
N 5) PLAT REF: NONE
P SRR TN 6) ELECTION DISTRICT: 11TH
\ i | 7) COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3RD
LT O, . 8) REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 310
P.0 DEED: 25573/932 ik gy L i
1,082'+ SOUTHEASTERLY / TAX NO. 24-80013252 : 11) ZONING MAP: 045A3
&ﬁ%‘ésggﬁgﬁr\lﬂ&fi / X g 12) USE: EXISTING: RESIDENTIAL, TWO STORY DWELLING
LONG GREEN PIKE (f?Es Rve 'C PROPOSED: TWO SHEDS
- : 10,000 SAF/? PROP.(12'X1 13) SITE AREA: 411,380 S.F. OR 9.44 AC.
54 GARDEN SHED

(192 SF.)

B.R.L
. | FUTURE
&l 60 R/W e
/
™
A ¥
DISTURBED AREA: g
CHURCH— L'ANE s : William N. Bafitis, P.E. N
Bafitis & Associates, Inc. .
PRESIDENT
e — Civit Engineers/Land Planners
EX. GAR. SURVE YORS
\ b / 1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221 (410> 391-2336

‘ j5505 / e | | ( PLAN TO ACCOMPANY | 3

WG / PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

FOR
HYDES CREEK RANCH
#5902 CHURCH LANE

~ \_ 11TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND {
SCALE:
r : OF 'AA'Y ‘." 5
l\“f\‘._,::;*\rj—".’;;.:fﬂ-‘ - 1" = 60
_.' (%) '.h\‘a\. s g A X
e 2 Dk JOB ORDER NO:
. Nawigrs A 21805
¢" C}(\ “‘" _‘\A ‘g/ :.
e LI R DATE:
TN 7;‘5?,6"’9»4;?4-” ,/5./; : 08/10/18
VL il ‘ ;Qlicn,$’.,&’" ';"{t'l'fz;'
L - - -~ ‘
WILLIAM N.  BAFITIS, P.E: SRR
Professional Certification. | hereby certify that W.N.B.
these documents were perpared or approved DRAWN:
by me, and that | am a duly licensed professional :
engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland. N.W.B.
License No. 11641 Expiration Date: 09/09/2019 SHEET_ 1. OF __1
NO. REVISIONS _DATE |

INSERT

R SCALE: 1"=20' : : S

2019~ 00 Yo-A

a,.
I

S



NOTES i, 8

1. Topography shown hereon was token from Baltimore County GIS Topography.

2. Property lines shown hereon were established by public information.

s - 3. This site is not situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas. (Map 45)
4. There shall be no clearing, grading, construction or disturbance of vegetation
/ : except as permitted by the Baltimore County Department of
T / : Environmental Protection and Resource Management.
s
5. There are forest or developed woodlands on this site.
6. There No Tidal & Non-Tidal Wetlands shown on this site. : /
J
7. There is no significant plant or animal habitat on this site. /

8. There are slopes greater than 15% on this site.

. 9. There are known wells on this site.

CHARLES  KILMON

LOT 2 NADINE KILMON

DEED: 7165/145

TAX NO. 16—00013073

10. There are known uanderground storage tanks or septic systems on this site.

11. There are no known potentially hazardous materials on this site as defined by Title 71—
Health and Environmental Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, except as noted.

Historical Trust Inventory, The Baltimore County Landmarks List, the National
" Register of Historic Places, the Maryland Archeological Survey or is o Baltimore

o=

County Historical District. V||N|TY M AP !

12. There are no buildings or property within this site that are included on the Maryland \

,\) 13. No Public Water and sewer serve this site. \ ( SCALE: 1" = 1000’ )
#6000 CHURCH LANE _
AFFINITY FARMS LLC. 14. Caution underground utilities may exist in Church Lane & onsite, contact Miss Utility
DEED: 29771/470 (800-257~7777) prior to any construction. SlTE DATA
TAX NO. 11-05032075 1) OWNER: JOHN W. SANDERS 3RD & JUDITH B. SANDERS
15. Proposed dwelling height. #5902 CHURCH LANE

HYDES, MARYLAND 21082

LOT 1 ZON|NG H|STORY TELEPHONE NO. 443—831-—4801
?F;bLSIAThéEC. WINKLER “FRE NO CASES FOR THIS SNE. 2) DEED REF: 6593/748
i d 1 O = 3) TAX ACC. NO.: 17—-00004193
i e i 3 e,
s b ooy 5673 s _ & 4) TAX MAP: 45  PARCEL: 18 LOT: NONE
\7s 5) PLAT REF: NONE
« 6) ELECTION DISTRICT: 11TH
o s R
N\ ¥ - 7) COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3RD
‘ X. WELL KENNETH A EHRHARDT 8) REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 310
JENNIFER L. ENRHARDT 9) CENSUS TRACT: 4112.02
P.O.B. ) DEED: 23523/%32 10) ZONING: RC 2
ST / 3 TAX NO. 24—80013252 ' 11) ZONING MAP: 045A3

12) USE: EXISTING: RESIDENTIAL, TWO STORY DWELLING
PROPOSED: TWO SHEDS
13) SITE AREA: 411,380 S.F. OR 9.44 AC.
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s, ] /

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

FOR
HYDES CREEK RANCH
#5902 CHURCH LANE

DR O

\_ 11TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND =
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EXISTING PHOTO PLAN[ =
FOR i

Bafitis & Associates, Inc.

#5902 CHURCH LANE| L g =~ oot o

SURVEYORS

ELECTION DISRTICT 11TH BALTIMORE COUN ) | ph. (410> 391-2336

Williamm N. Bafitis, P.E.

» s 2 Engleb h Rd. L G 1 =
SCALE: 1” = 100 DATE: 08/01/18 1249 Englebert Baltimore, MD 21221 | fax (4100 391-2448

D019- 0046 -A




EXISTING PHOTO PLAN

William N. Bafitis, P.E.

FOR

Bafitis & Associates, Inc.

#59 O 2 CH U R CH I_ AN E L - 7 Vil Engineers/Land Planners

SURVEYORS

ELECTION DISRTICT 11TH BALTIMORE COUN - ph. (410> 3912336

» s 1249 Engleberth Rd. Balti , MD 21221 -
SCALE: 17 = 100 DATE: 08/01/18 ngieoer altimore fax (4100 391-2448






